Senate Resolution 67 By: Senator James of the 35th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Linda Gayle Porter; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Linda Gayle Porter was a native of the City of Atlanta, a city that she loved

3 dearly; and

21

- WHEREAS, she played the flute, clarinet, and piano and was a lover of classical, gospel,
 jazz, and R&B music; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Linda was an original founding member of Berean Bible Baptist Church in7 Atlanta, Georgia; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she had a strong passion for politics and worked tirelessly and passionately to9 support the Democratic Party; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Linda leaves behind a mother, Mrs. Louise S. Harden; a daughter, Mignon T.
- 11 Porter; and two grandchildren, Avery L. Porter and Chelsea I. Smith.

- 12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 13 join in honoring the life and memory of Linda Gayle Porter and express their deepest and
- 14 most sincere regret at her passing.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 16 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
- 17 Linda Gayle Porter.